
 

Request for City Council Committee Action 
from the Department of Community Planning & 

Economic Development - Planning Division 

 
Date: June 25, 2015 
 
To:  Council Member Lisa Bender, Chair, Zoning & Planning Committee and Members of the 

Committee 
 
Referral to: Zoning & Planning Committee 

 
Subject:  
 Name of Appellant: The Lander Group, on behalf of 3535 Grand II, LLC 

Name of Appellant: Tran Muehller  
Name of Original Applicant: The Lander Group, on behalf of 3535 Grand II, LLC 

 Property Address: 3535, 3539 and 3543 Grand Avenue South 
 Ward #: 8 
  

Appeal of decision of the City Planning Commission: The Lander Group, on 
behalf of 3535 Grand II, LLC has filed an appeal of the decision of the City Planning 
Commission denying two setback variances for a proposed parking area accessory to 
a new multiple-family residential structure located at 3535, 3539 and 3543 Grand 
Avenue South in the R5 Multiple-Family District.  

Appeal of decision of the City Planning Commission: Tran Muehller has filed an 
appeal of the decision of the City Planning Commission approving parking variances, 
setback variances and site plan review for a new multiple-family residential structure 
located at 3535, 3539 and 3543 Grand Avenue South in the R5 Multiple-Family 
District.  

 
Recommendation:  
 

The City Planning Commission adopted staff findings and made the following 
decisions on June 1, 2015, for the properties at 3535, 3539 and 3543 Grand Avenue 
South, Ward #8, as follows: 

6. 3535-43 Grand Ave S, Ward 8 
Staff report by Shanna Sether, BZZ-7112 

The City Planning Commission adopted staff findings for the applications by The 
Lander Group, on behalf of 3535 Grand II, LLC. 

A. Variance to reduce the off-street parking requirement. 



Action: Approved the application for a variance to reduce the off-street 
parking requirement from 22 spaces to 17 spaces to allow for a new 24-unit, 
multiple-family dwelling. 

Aye: Gisselman, Kronzer, Luepke-Pier and Slack 
Absent: Bender, Forney, Gagnon and Tucker 

B. Variance to increase the percentage of required parking spaces. 

Action: Approved the application for a variance the percentage of required 
parking spaces that may be satisfied by providing compact parking stalls from 
25% to 47% to allow for a new 24-unit, multiple-family dwelling. 

Aye: Gisselman, Kronzer, Luepke-Pier and Slack 
Absent: Bender, Forney, Gagnon and Tucker 

C. Variance to reduce the front yard setback along Grand Ave S. 

Action: Approved the application for a variance to reduce the front yard 
setback along Grand Ave S from 22.5 feet to 15 feet for the proposed 
residential structure and to 10 feet for the proposed canopy to allow for a new 
24-unit, multiple-family dwelling. 

Aye: Gisselman, Kronzer, Luepke-Pier and Slack 
Absent: Bender, Forney, Gagnon and Tucker 

D. Variance to reduce the south interior side yard setback for the 
proposed structure. 

Action: Approved the application for a variance to reduce the south interior 
side yard setback from 9 feet to 8.5 feet for the proposed residential structure 
to allow for a new 24-unit, multiple-family dwelling. 

Aye: Gisselman, Kronzer, Luepke-Pier and Slack 
Absent: Bender, Forney, Gagnon and Tucker 

E. Variance to reduce the north interior side yard setback for the 
proposed parking area. 

Action: Denied the application for a variance to reduce the north interior side 
yard setback from 5 feet to 2 feet for the proposed parking lot to allow for a 
new 24-unit, multiple-family dwelling. 

Aye: Gisselman, Luepke-Pier and Slack 
Nay: Kronzer 
Absent: Bender, Forney, Gagnon and Tucker 

F. Variance to reduce the south interior side yard setback for the 
proposed parking area. 

Action: Denied the application for a variance to reduce the south interior side 
yard setback from 5 feet to 3 feet for the proposed parking lot to allow for a 
new 24-unit, multiple-family dwelling. 

Aye: Gisselman, Luepke-Pier and Slack 
Nay: Kronzer 
Absent: Bender, Forney, Gagnon and Tucker 

G. Site plan review. 

Action: Approved the application for site plan review for a new 24-unit, 
multiple-family dwelling, subject to the following conditions: 

1. All mechanical equipment shall be arranged so as to minimize visual 
impact by using screening consistent with section 535.70 of the zoning 
code. 

2. Lighting shall comply with section 535.590 of the zoning code. 



3. All of the proposed parking stalls shall be located within 50 feet of an on-
site deciduous tree. 

4. A maximum of 30% of the building elevations shall be fiber cement lap-
siding to ensure durability and compatibility.  

5. Department of Community Planning and Economic Development staff 
review and approval of the final building elevations, floor, site, lighting 
and landscape plans. 

6. Site improvements required by Chapter 530 or by the City Planning 
Commission shall be completed by June 1, 2017, unless extended by the 
Zoning Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance. 

7. The applicant shall work with staff to participate in a fair-share manner to 
help solve the storm water issue in the alley. 

Aye: Forney, Gisselman, Kronzer, Luepke-Pier and Slack 
Absent: Bender, Gagnon and Tucker 

 
Previous Directives:  None 
 
Prepared by: Shanna Sether, Senior City Planner, 612-673-2307 
Approved by: Jason Wittenberg, Planning Manager, 612-673-2297 
Steve Poor, Interim Development Services Director, 612-673-5837 
Presenters in Committee: Shanna Sether, Senior City Planner, 612-673-2307 

 

Community Impact 

• Neighborhood Notification: Lyndale Neighborhood Association was sent notification of 
the appeal on June 15, 2015.  

• City Goals:  See staff report 
• Comprehensive Plan:  See staff report 
• Zoning Code:  See staff report 
• End of 60/120-day decision period: On May 11, 2015, staff sent a letter to the applicant 

extending the City’s decision period for an additional 60 days, to August 8, 2015.  
 

Background/Supporting Information 

Staff has received two appeals of the decision of the City Planning Commission. The Lander 
Group, on behalf of 3535 Grand II, LLC, has filed an appeal of the decision of the City 
Planning Commission denying two setback variances for a proposed parking area accessory 
to a new multiple-family residential structure located at 3535, 3539 and 3543 Grand Avenue 
South. The City Planning Commission adopted staff findings and denied the two variances 3-
1.  

Tran Muehller has filed an appeal of the decision of the City Planning Commission approving 
parking variances, setback variances and site plan review for a new multiple-family 
residential structure located at 3535, 3539 and 3543 Grand Avenue South in the R5 
Multiple-Family District. The City Planning Commission adopted staff findings and approved 
a variance to reduce the off-street parking requirement, a variance to increase the 
maximum number of compact parking spaces, a variance to reduce the front yard setback 
and south interior side yard setback for the building voting 4-0. The site plan review 
application was approved 5-0.   

Both of the appellants have submitted statements and reasons for the appeal; copies are 
attached. The staff report and the attachments presented to the City Planning Commission 
are also attached. 





City of Minneapolis 06.10.2015

Community Planning & Economic Development
250 S Fourth Street Rm. #300
ATTN: Shanna M. Sether

RE: 3535 – 3539 – 3543 Grand Avenue South : Planning Commission Appeal
The applicant for the project would like to appeal the decision to deny the variance request for the
side yard setback for parking.

1. Parking Setback: Variance to reduce the setback on an interior side yard setback from 5’ to 1’.
The parking setback is proposed so that additional walk and planting area can be added in the middle of
the site.  This is done for ease of the residents getting to and from the trash in a convenient and safe
manner. The additional area also provides the opportunity to get trees in this location.

 The site is trapezoidal such that the proposed parking is setback on the side yard vary from a
minimum of 2’ on the north to a minimum of 3’ on the south.

 Parking is allowed within one foot of the property line for the first 40’ of the rear yard. The
proposed setback is a minimum 2’ setback for 45’-9”.  The proposed side-yard average area side
back in the first 40’ is 64 sf.  Allowed would be 40 sf. 24 square feet over the allowed. (Note on
the south side the area is 118 s.f. in lieu of 40 s.f.

 The proposed additional area in the setback is 17.8 additional square feet of area on the north
side.  ( 11.9 s.f. on the south side).

 The use of the adjacent properties is such that there is minimal impact to adjacent property
owners. The property to the south is currently a parking lot adjacent to the proposed parking.
The property to the north has a garage structure next to the property line.

 The parking is screened for the full length of the parking, and from the adjacent properties the
extra 3’ in setback proposed would not be visible.

 The applicant proposes to add two trees at the corner of the parking area as indicated on the
attached diagram.

Thank you for consideration
Sincerely,
C O L L A G E   A R C H I T E C T S

Pete Keely, A.I.A.
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LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 3535, 3539 and 3543 Grand Avenue South 

Project Name:  3535 Grand 

Prepared By: Shanna Sether, Senior City Planner, (612) 673-2307 

Applicant: 3535 Grand II, LLC 

Project Contact:  The Lander Group  

Request:  To allow a new 24-unit, multiple-family residence. 

Required Applications: 

Variance  To reduce the off-street parking requirement from 22 spaces to 18 spaces. 

Variance  To increase the percentage of required parking spaces that may be satisfied by 
providing compact parking stalls from 25% to 46%. 

Variance  
To reduce the front yard setback along Grand Avenue South from 22.5 feet to 
15 feet for the proposed residential structure and to 10 feet for the proposed 
canopy. 

Variance  To reduce the south interior side yard setback from 9 feet to 8.5 feet for the 
proposed residential structure. 

Variance  To reduce the north interior side yard setback from 5 feet to 2 feet for the 
proposed parking area. 

Variance  To reduce the south interior side yard setback from 5 feet to 3 feet for the 
proposed parking area. 

Site Plan Review For a new three-story, multiple-family structure. 

SITE DATA 

Existing Zoning R5 Multiple-Family District 

Lot Area 15,557 square feet / .36 acres 

Ward(s) 8 
Neighborhood(s) Lyndale Neighborhood Association 

Designated Future 
Land Use Urban Neighborhood 

Land Use Features 
Community Corridor (Lyndale Ave – 2 blocks west) 
Neighborhood Commercial Node (36th St W and Lyndale Ave – 2 blocks west) 

Small Area Plan(s) Not applicable 

 

  

CPED STAFF REPORT 
Prepared for the City Planning Commission 

CPC Agenda Item #1 
June 1, 2015 

BZZ-7112 

Date Application Deemed Complete April 10, 2015 Date Extension Letter Sent May 11, 2015 

End of 60-Day Decision Period June 9, 2015 End of 120-Day Decision Period August 8, 2015 

 

mailto:shanna.sether@minneapolismn.gov
http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/cped/planning/cped_midtown-greenway


Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
BZZ-7112 

BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject property has three parcels that are 
currently vacant. The property located at 3535 Grand Avenue previously had a single-family dwelling 
that was constructed in 1977 and was later demolished. The property located at 3543 Grand Avenue 
was constructed as a mixed-use, commercial and office building in 1956 and demolished in 2006.   

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The surrounding land uses are 
residential of various densities from low to high and there is one mixed use building at the corner of 
Grand Avenue South and 35th Street West. The adjacent land use to the north is a single-family dwelling 
with a parking lot at the rear serving the multiple-family dwelling at 3528 Pleasant Avenue South. The 
adjacent land use to the south is an 11-unit, multiple-family dwelling with a surface parking lot.   

PROJECT DESCRIPTION.  

The applicant is proposing to construct a new three-story building, approximately 37 feet tall, with a 
total of 24 dwelling units. The proposed development would include 18 surface parking stalls, 7 standard 
stalls, 10 compact stalls and one van accessible handicapped stall. The site does qualify for the multiple-
family dwelling transit incentive, which reduces the required off-street parking by 10%. The site is zoned 
R5 Multiple Family District and The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth designates this site as Urban 
Neighborhood on the future land use map. Previous approvals were granted by the City Planning 
Commission on June 11, 2012, to allow for a multiple-family dwelling with 30 units. These approvals 
have now expired. 

RELATED APPROVALS.  

Planning Case # Application Description Action 

V-1160 

Variances to reduce 
the side yard 
setbacks from 9 feet 
to 5 feet. 

Multiple-family 
dwelling. 

Application filed in 
1977 and was 
withdrawn by 
applicant 

BZZ-2829 

Grand Avenue 
Townhomes at 3535 
and 3539 Grand 
Avenue South 

Conditional Use 
Permit, Variances 
and Site Plan Review 
for a new 5-unit 
Townhouse 

City Planning 
Commission 
approved 3/6/2006 
Appealed actions to 
the City 
Council 4/14/2006 

BZZ-2830 

Grand Avenue 
Townhomes at 3539 
and 3543 Grand 
Avenue South 

Rezoning, 
Conditional Use 
Permit, Variances, 
Site Plan Review and 
Minor Subdivision for 
a new 5-unit 
Townhouse 

City Planning 
Commission 
approved 3/6/2006 
Appealed actions to 
the City 
Council 4/14/2006 

BZZ-5562 
3535 Grand at 3535, 
3539 and 3543 
Grand Avenue South 

Variances and Site 
Plan Review for a 4-
story, 30-unit 
multiple-family 
residence 

City Planning 
Commission 
approved 6/11/2012 
Appealed actions to 
the City 
Council 7/20/2012 
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Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
BZZ-7112 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. At the time of preparing this report, staff has received public comments 
regarding the requested land use application – copies are attached to the staff report. Any additional 
correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning Commission 
for consideration.  

ANALYSIS 

VARIANCE – Off-Street Parking 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to reduce the off-street parking required for a 24-unit multiple-family dwelling and to allow 46% 
of the required parking to be compact stalls, based on the following findings: 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

Staff finds unique circumstances of the property that create a practical difficulty in complying with 
the ordinances requiring 22 off-street parking stalls where only 6 are allowed to be compact. The 
subject property is located within 300 feet of transit stops with midday service headways of thirty 
(30) minutes or less in each direction. This allows for a reduction in the off-street parking by 10%. In 
addition, the applicant has stated that the soil condition is poor and a geopier system will be used to 
support the building. This system will only require minimal excavation. Staff finds that these 
circumstances have not been created by the applicant.   

 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

Staff finds that the applicant is proposing to utilize the property in a reasonable manner consistent 
with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. As previously mentioned, 
the subject property qualifies for the transit incentive for multiple-family dwellings. Staff and a city 
council member are currently proposing a text amendment to increase the transit incentive for 
multiple-family dwellings to better align with comprehensive plan and transportation policies. As 
proposed, this development would qualify for a far greater transit incentive due to its size (less than 
50 dwellings) and proximity to high-frequency transit. Additionally, the applicant is proposing to 
provide off-street bicycle parking for every dwelling unit.   

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality. The surrounding area is 
zoned R5 Multiple-Family District and there are nine multiple-family properties on this block, many 
of which are deficient to the required off-street parking requirement. The subject property is well-
served by transit and the applicant is providing off-street bicycle parking for all of the dwellings. Staff 
finds that the proposed density is compatible with the surrounding area and uses and would support 
a greater reduction in the off-street parking requirement to allow for the parking lot to be 
reconfigured allowing additional landscaped yards in the parking area. Therefore, staff finds that the 
proposed variances will not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. 
The parking variance will not have an effect on the health, safety or welfare of the general public  
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Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
BZZ-7112 

VARIANCE – Building Setbacks 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for 
variances to reduce the front and south interior side yard setbacks based on the following findings: 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

Front Yard: Development of this property is constrained through the existence of an established 
front yard setback created by the property directly adjacent to the north of the site. By applying the 
established setback standard, the property has a required setback of approximately 22.5 feet at its 
northwest corner. This established setback line tapers to approximately 15 feet at the southwest 
portion of the site. The applicant proposes to place the building 15 feet from the front property line 
in an area of the site where the established front yard setback ranges from 22 feet 5 ½ inches on 
the north end to 15 feet 11 ½ inches on the south end. The requested 15 foot setback is consistent 
with the condition on the property directly south of the subject site. The uniquely inconsistent 
setback of buildings found on either side of the property presents a practical difficulty for the 
applicant in complying with the ordinance. 

South Interior Side Yard: The south property line of the subject property is not perpendicular 
to the front property line, the public sidewalk or Grand Avenue South. When siting the building 
parallel to the front property line, the southeast corner of the structure projects into the required 
side yard of 9 feet. The structure, at its closest point is located 8.5 feet from the property line and 
requires a variance. The fact that the property is a parallelogram and not a rectangular is a unique 
circumstance that has created a practical difficulty in complying with the ordinance.  

 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

Front Yard: The intent of the front yard setback standard is to create a uniform street frontage 
that is appropriate for the types of development allowed in a given district. Considering that the 
applicant has provided the district setback of 15 feet to the building, continuing that street frontage 
consistently to the north is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance. The Minneapolis 
Plan for Sustainable Growth also supports the reasonableness of the request in policy 10.8.1: “Infill 
development shall reflect the setbacks, orientation, pattern, materials, height and scale of 
surrounding dwellings.” 

South Interior Side Yard: The purpose of required yards is to provide for orderly development 
and use of land and to minimize conflicts among land uses by providing adequate light, air, open 
space and separation of uses. The proposed structure encroaches into the south interior side yard 
for approximately 23 square feet at the footprint and 69 square feet of gross floor area. Therefore, 
staff finds that the applicant is proposing to utilize the property in a reasonable manner, consistent 
with the spirit and intent of the ordinance.  

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Both variances: As mentioned in the background of the report, the character of the street is 
largely residential, predominated by multi-family housing. Properties closer to the intersection of 
36thStreet South and Grand Avenue South contain buildings that are generally closer to the front lot 
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Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
BZZ-7112 

line. Continuing this pattern with redevelopment at the district setback of 15 feet at the 3535 Grand 
site is in keeping with the essential character of the area and will reinforce a pedestrian focused 
street wall extending from the intersection just south of the site. Additionally, the minimal amount 
of the building that is proposed to be within the south interior side yard setback will not alter the 
essential character or be injurious to other property in the vicinity. In this manner, the requested 
variances will not detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public as long as the 
building complies with the building code requirements and life safety ordinances. 

 

VARIANCE – Parking Lot Setbacks 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variances to reduce the north and south interior side yard setbacks to allow for a new surface parking 
lot accessory to a multiple-family dwelling based on the following findings: 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

Staff is unable to find practical difficulties exist in complying with the five-foot minimum interior side 
yard setbacks for the proposed parking area due to circumstances unique to the property. The 
proposed parking area is located outside of the rear forty feet of the lot and therefore, there is a 
minimum side yard setback. The subject property is 15,557 square feet and the applicant is 
proposing to have approximately a 2- and 3-foot side yard on each side of the parking lot. The 
applicant is proposing to create two parking areas at the rear of the building divided by a walkway, 
approximately 8 feet in width. Staff has determined that the applicant is able to co-locate the trash 
enclosure with the bicycle storage, which will require the elimination of one additional parking stall. 
The 8-foot walkway could then be reduced in width in order to allow for a minimum of 5 feet on 
each of the interior sides. Staff finds that the applicant has created the need for the variance based 
on the design of the parking area.  

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

Staff finds that the applicant is not proposing to utilize the property in a reasonable manner 
consistent with the ordinance. Parking areas located entirely in the rear 40 feet are allowed to have 
a reduced setback to 1 foot on the interior and rear property lines. The proposed parking area will 
be located approximately 46 feet from the rear property line. The applicant has stated that they are 
providing screening along the property lines and the adjacent properties will be unaware of the 
proximity of vehicles. Staff has concerns that vehicles parked in this location may have off-site 
impacts on to the adjacent residential properties. Staff finds that the applicants are able to provide 
the minimum interior side yard setbacks for the proposed parking lots, allowing more substantial 
landscaped areas, and maintain a reasonable use of the property.  

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Staff finds that the proposed variances may alter the essential character and be injurious to the use 
and enjoyment of the adjacent properties. There are nine other multiple-family residences on this 
block and none appear to have parking area located outside of the rear forty feet and in the interior 
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side yard setback. Additionally, the alley is known to flood near to the subject property and staff has 
instead suggested that additional landscaped area be provided to allow for additional on-site 
retention of stormwater.  

SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based 
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter: 

1. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

Building Placement and Design – Meets requirements 

• The placement of building reinforces street wall. The proposed building would be located the 
district setback of 15 feet to the front property line and have a canopy over the entrance. 

• The front yard is landscaped along the public sidewalk and against the building. 
• The structure is oriented with one principal entrance facing Grand Avenue South. 
• On-site accessory parking located to the rear or interior of the site. 
• The proposed construction provides architectural detail and windows to create visual interest and 

increase security of adjacent outdoor spaces. 
• The proposed building does not show any blank, uninterrupted walls exceeding 25 feet in length. 
• Exterior materials are durable; the first floor is a prefinished horizontal metal siding, the upper 

floors are 5/8” fiber cement board lap siding and there are two prefinished metal panel details on 
the front façade on the north and south ends of the building. The maximum percentage of fiber 
cement board lap siding on each elevation is 30%; the applicant is proposing 45% on the front and 
rear elevations, 48% on the north elevation and 58% on the south elevation. The applicant is 
requesting alternative compliance and staff is recommending a maximum of 30% fiber cement lap 
siding.  

• The rear and side walls are similar to and compatible to the front. 
• The applicant is proposing burnished block at the base; plain face concrete block is not a proposed 

exterior material. 
• The entrance and windows are vertical in proportion and are evenly distributed.  
• The ground floor includes a small lobby and residential dwellings; these are active uses. 
• The proposed roof is flat and is similar to surrounding buildings. 

Table 1. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk, 
Pathway, or On-Site Parking 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Residential Uses 

1st Floor 20% minimum 170 sq. ft. 26% 336 sq. ft. 

1st Floor – facing the 
on-site parking 20% minimum 170 sq. ft. 26% 336 sq. ft. 

2nd Floor and Above 10% minimum 85 sq. ft. 35% 454 sq. ft. 

2nd Floor and Above – 
facing the on-site 

parking 
10% minimum 85 sq. ft. 35% 454 sq. ft. 
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Access and Circulation – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• The entrances from the public sidewalk will be well-lit and at least 4 feet in width. With the 
proposed staff direction, the applicant would be able to provide a well-lit 3-foot walkway 
connecting the building and the parking area. 

• The applicant is not proposing to add a transit shelter into the development. 
• Vehicular access is from the existing public alley. There are essentially two parking lots and 

circulation will be conducted on the property to minimize conflicts with pedestrians and 
surrounding residential uses.  

• The subject property is currently vacant. With the proposed additional landscaped area 
recommended by staff, staff finds that the applicant has minimized impervious surface. 
 

Landscaping and Screening – Requires alternative compliance 

• With the proposed site improvements, the composition and location of landscaped areas 
complement scale of development and surroundings. 

• The applicant is providing the required screening of at least 6 feet, 95% opaque, to adequately 
screen the parking area from the adjacent residential uses and the public alley. 

• A landscaped yard at least seven (7) feet wide shall be provided along the property line and alley. 
The applicant is proposing 2 feet of a landscaped yard at the north, 3 feet along the south and no 
landscaping along the alley. The applicant is seeking alternative compliance and has stated that it is 
impractical to provide additional landscaping and enough parking to support the proposed 
development. Staff recognizes the site constraints and recommends that the planning commission 
grant alternative compliance to requiring a 7-foot landscaped yard along the alley. However, staff 
finds that the applicant has the ability to reconfigure the walkway and co-locate the trash enclosure 
with the bicycle storage to allow for a minimum of a 5-foot landscaped yard. This will require the 
elimination of one off-street parking stall. 

• A 6-foot tall, 95% opaque screen is required around the perimeter of the parking lot. The applicant 
has shown a fence that complies with this requirement.  

• Many of the parking stalls are not located within 50 feet of an on-site deciduous tree. The applicant 
is seeking alternative compliance; however, staff finds the applicant has the ability to redesign the 
parking lot to allow for greater landscaped yards along the north and south property line to allow 
for more deciduous trees. 

• Areas not occupied by buildings shall be covered by landscaping. 
• Installation and maintenance of all landscape materials shall comply with section 530.210 of the 

zoning code. 
 

Table 2. Landscaping and Screening Requirements 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Lot Area -- 15,557 sq. ft. 

Building footprint -- 6,311 sq. ft. 

Remaining Lot Area -- 9,246 sq. ft. 

Landscaping Required 1,849 sq. ft. 3,277 sq. ft. 

Canopy Trees (1: 500 sq. ft.) 4 trees 6 trees 

Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 18 shrubs 65 shrubs 
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Additional Standards – Meets requirements 

• The parking lots and driveways are designed with 6x6” continuous curb to direct stormwater 
towards building where it is piped to the front of the lot to allow for on-site retention. The 
remainder of the stormwater will be directed towards the alley. Public Works – Surface Waters 
and Sewers has reviewed the plan and has given their preliminary approval for stormwater 
management. 

• The proposed development does not block views of important city elements. 
• The proposed development does not shadow any public spaces and would only minimally shadow 

adjacent properties. 
• The development has been designed to minimize wind currents at ground. 
• The site plan shows Crime prevention through environmental design, using natural surveillance 

with large open windows, lighting, and space delineation, natural access control with landscaping 
and screening. 

• The proposed development does not include the rehabilitation of a locally designated historic 
structures or the reuse of significant features of historic buildings. 

 

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance. 

The proposed use is permitted in the R5 District. 

Off-street Parking and Loading – Requires variance(s) 

• The proposed project requires two variances; one to reduce the off-street parking requirement 
from 22 spaces to 18 and the other is to allow for 46% of the required parking to be compact 
stalls, where 25% is the maximum.  

Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541) 

 
Minimum 
Vehicle 
Parking 

Applicable 
Reductions 

Total 
Minimum 

Requirement 

Maximum 
Parking 
Allowed 

Proposed 

Residential 
dwellings 24 Transit 

Incentives (2) 22 -- -- 

Total -- -- 22   18 

 

Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541) 

 
Minimum 

Bicycle 
Parking 

Minimum 
Short-
Term 

Minimum 
Long-
Term 

Proposed Loading 
Requirement Proposed 

Residential 
dwellings 12 -- Not less 

than 90% XX None  

Total 12 -- 11 24 (15 
long-term) None None 
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Building Bulk and Height – Meets requirements 

Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Lot Area -- 15,557 sq. ft. / .36 acres 

Gross Floor Area (GFA) -- 18,933 sq. ft. 

Maximum Floor Area Ratio 
(GFA/Lot Area) 1.7 1.2 

Maximum Building Height 4 stories or 56 feet, 
whichever is less 3 stories, 37 ft. 

 

Lot Requirements – Meets requirements 

Table 5. Lot Requirements Summary 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Dwelling Units (DU) -- 24 DUs 

Density (DU/acre) -- 67 DU/acre 

Minimum Lot Area -- 648 sq. ft. per DU 

Maximum Impervious 
Surface Area 85% 79% 

Maximum Lot Coverage 70% 41% 

Minimum Lot Width 40 ft. 124 ft. 2 in. 

 

Yard Requirements – Requires variance(s) 

• A variance to reduce the front yard setback along Grand Avenue South from approximately 22.5 
feet to 15 feet has been requested and staff is recommending approval. 

• A variance to reduce the south interior side yard setback from 9 feet to approximately 8.5 feet has 
been requested and staff is recommending approval. 

• Variances to reduce the north and south interior side yard setbacks from 5 feet to 2 and 3 feet, 
respectively; staff is recommending denial of these requested variances.  

Table 6. Minimum Yard Requirements 

 Zoning District Overriding 
Regulations 

Total 
Requirement Proposed 

Front 15 ft. 22.5 feet 22.5 ft. 15 ft. 

Interior Side 
(North) 

9 ft. Building 
5 ft. Parking Lot 

-- 
9 ft. Building 

5 ft. Parking Lot 
9 ft. Building 

2 ft. Parking Lot 

Interior Side 
(South) 

9 ft. Building 
5 ft. Parking Lot 

-- 
9 ft. Building 

5 ft. Parking Lot 
9 ft. Building 

3 ft. Parking Lot 

Rear 
9 ft. Building 

1 ft. Parking Lot 
-- 

9 ft. Building 
1 ft. Parking Lot 

9 ft. Building 
1 ft. Parking Lot 
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Signs – Not applicable 

 

Refuse Screening – Meets requirements 

• Refuse and recycling storage containers are required to be enclosed on all four sides by 
screening compatible with the principal structure not less than two feet higher than the refuse 
container or must be otherwise effectively screened from the street, adjacent residential uses 
located in a residence or office residence district and adjacent permitted or conditional 
residential uses.  The applicant is proposing to screen the refuse storage area with material 
compatible to the screening of the parking lot.  

Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• All mechanical equipment is required to be arranged so as to minimize visual impact by using 
screening and must comply with Chapter 535 and district requirements.  The existing mechanical 
equipment is not screened from the roof. The applicant is proposing to add additional mechanical 
equipment to the roof. Staff recommends that the Planning Commission require screening for the 
mechanical equipment in compliance with section 535.70 of the zoning code. 
 

Lighting – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• Lighting must comply with Chapter 535 and Chapter 541 of the zoning code.  Lighting information 
has not been provided for the site.  A full lighting plan will need to be provided.   
 

Specific Development Standards – Not applicable 

• Specific development standards for multiple-family dwellings are only required for outdoor 
children’s play equipment where dwellings have a minimum of three bedrooms. The proposed 
development has only one-bedroom units and therefore the specific development standards to no 
apply. 

 

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as Urban Neighborhood on the future land 
use map. The proposed development is consistent with the following principles and policies outlined in 
the comprehensive plan:  

Urban Design Policy 10.4: Support the development of residential dwellings that are of 
high quality  and compatible with surrounding development. 

 

10.4.1 Maintain and strengthen the architectural character of the city's various residential 
neighborhoods. 
 
10.4.2 Promote the development of new housing that is compatible with existing development in the 
area and the best of the city’s existing housing stock. 

 
10.4.3  Advance the understanding of urban housing and retail design among members of the design 
and development community. 
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Urban Design Policy 10.6: New multi-family development or renovation should be 
designed in terms of traditional urban building form with pedestrian scale design 
features at the street level. 

 

10.6.1 Design buildings to fulfill light, privacy, and view requirements for the subject building as well 
as for adjacent properties by building within required setbacks. 

 
10.6.3 Provide appropriate physical transition and separation using green space, setbacks or 
orientation, stepped down height, or ornamental fencing to improve the compatibility between 
higher density and lower density residential uses. 
 
10.6.4 Orient buildings and building entrances to the street with pedestrian amenities like wider 
sidewalks and green spaces. 
 
10.6.5 Street-level building walls should include an adequate distribution of windows and 
architectural features in order to create visual interest at the pedestrian level. 
 
10.6.6 Integrate transit facilities and bicycle parking amenities into the site design. 

 

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City 
Council. 

There are no additional development plans or objectives for the subject property.  

5. Alternative compliance. 

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review 
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative 
compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements: 

• Building Design 
o Exterior materials are durable; the first floor is a prefinished horizontal metal siding, the 

upper floors are 5/8” fiber cement board lap siding and there are two prefinished metal 
panel details on the front façade on the north and south ends of the building. The maximum 
percentage of fiber cement board lap siding on each elevation is 30%; the applicant is 
proposing 45% on the front and rear elevations, 48% on the north elevation and 58% on the 
south elevation. The applicant is requesting alternative compliance and staff is 
recommending a maximum of 30% fiber cement lap siding.  

 
• Landscaping  

o A landscaped yard at least seven (7) feet wide shall be provided along the property line and 
alley. The applicant is proposing 2 feet of a landscaped yard at the north, 3 feet along the 
south and no landscaping along the alley. The applicant is seeking alternative compliance and 
has stated that it is impractical to provide additional landscaping and enough parking to 
support the proposed development. Staff recognizes the site constraints and recommends 
that the planning commission grant alternative compliance to requiring a 7-foot landscaped 
yard along the alley. However, staff finds that the applicant has the ability to reconfigure the 
walkway and co-locate the trash enclosure with the bicycle storage to allow for a minimum 
of a 5-foot landscaped yard. This will require the elimination of one off-street parking stall. 
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o Many of the parking stalls are not located within 50 feet of an on-site deciduous tree. The 
applicant is seeking alternative compliance; however, staff finds the applicant has the ability 
to redesign the parking lot to allow for greater landscaped yards along the north and south 
property line to allow for more deciduous trees. 

 
 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the application(s) by The Lander Group for the properties 
located at 3535, 3539 and 3543 Grand Avenue South in the R5 Multiple-Family District: 

A. Variance to reduce the off-street parking requirement. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance to reduce the off-street parking 
requirement from 22 spaces to 17 spaces to allow for a new 24-unit, multiple-family dwelling. 

B. Variance to increase the percentage of required parking spaces that may be 
satisfied by providing compact parking stalls from 25% to 46%. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance the percentage of required 
parking spaces that may be satisfied by providing compact parking stalls from 25% to 47% to 
allow for a new 24-unit, multiple-family dwelling. 

C. Variance to reduce the front yard setback along Grand Avenue South. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance to reduce the front yard 
setback along Grand Avenue South from 22.5 feet to 15 feet for the proposed residential 
structure and to 10 feet for the proposed canopy to allow for a new 24-unit, multiple-family 
dwelling. 

D. Variance to reduce the south interior side yard setback along for the proposed 
building. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance to reduce the south interior 
side yard setback from 9 feet to 8.5 feet for the proposed residential structure to allow for a 
new 24-unit, multiple-family dwelling. 

E. Variance to reduce the north interior side yard setback along for the proposed 
parking lot. 

Recommended motion: Deny the application for a variance to reduce the north interior side 
yard setback from 5 feet to 2 feet for the proposed parking lot to allow for a new 24-unit, 
multiple-family dwelling. 
 

F. Variance to reduce the south interior side yard setback along for the proposed 
parking lot. 

Recommended motion: Deny the application for a variance to reduce the south interior side 
yard setback from 5 feet to 3 feet for the proposed parking lot to allow for a new 24-unit, 
multiple-family dwelling. 
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G. Site Plan Review for a new 24-unit, multiple-family dwelling. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for site plan review for a new 24-unit, 
multiple-family dwelling, subject to the following conditions: 

1. All mechanical equipment shall be arranged so as to minimize visual impact by using 
screening consistent with section 535.70 of the zoning code. 
 

2. Lighting shall comply with section 535.590 of the zoning code. 

3. All of the proposed parking stalls shall be located within 50 feet of an on-site deciduous 
tree. 

4. A maximum of 30% of the building elevations shall be fiber cement lap-siding to ensure 
durability and compatibility.  

5. Department of Community Planning and Economic Development staff review and approval 
of the final building elevations, floor, site, lighting and landscape plans. 

6. Site improvements required by Chapter 530 or by the City Planning Commission shall be 
completed by June 1, 2017, unless extended by the Zoning Administrator, or the permit 
may be revoked for non-compliance. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. PDR report 
2. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 
3. Zoning map 
4. Site plan 
5. Site survey 
6. Plans 
7. Building elevations 
8. Renderings 
9. Alternative site plan as proposed by staff 
10. Photos 
11. Oblique aerials  
12. Correspondence 
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Minneapolis Development Review 
250 South 4th Street 
Room 300 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 

 

*Approved:  You may continue to the next phase of developing your project. 
*Resubmission Required: You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved. 

 

 

Preliminary Development Review Report 
Development Coordinator Assigned: PATRICIA MURZYN 

(612) 673-5827 
patricia.murzyn@minneapolismn.gov 
 

 

 

Purpose   
The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their 
proposed development.  City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues 
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.  
 
The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check 
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp. 
 
DISCLAIMER:  The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted.  The 
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.   
 

Project Scope 
Three story, 24 unit, 1 bedroom apartment building.  

Review Findings (by Discipline) 

 Business Licensing 
 There is no Minneapolis Business Licensing review required for the proposed project. 

Status *  Tracking Number: PDR 1001303 
RESUBMISSION 
REQUIRED 

 
Applicant:  3535 GRAND II LLC C/O LANDER GROUP 

3802 NICOLLET AVE S #200 
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55409   

  Site Address: 3535 GRAND AVE S 
3539 GRAND AVE S 
3543 GRAND AVE S 

  Date Submitted: 15-APR-2015 
  Date Reviewed: 22-APR-2015 
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 Addressing 
 Per City of Minneapolis Street Naming and Address Standard V1.22, the City of Minneapolis holds authority 

for assignment of all addresses, verification, change, and/or additions.  Each assigned address number uses the 
street that provides the best/direct access for life safety equipment and best/direct access to the occupants. 

 The address for the proposed apartment building will be 3539 Grand Avenue. This address meets the City of 
Minneapolis Street Naming and Address Standard requirements. 
 When assigning suite sequences the following guidelines are as follows: 
 The first one to two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the floor number of the site. 
 The last two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the unique ID for the unit (condo, suite, 

unit, or apartment). 
 Suite sequence digit numbers will be assigned to dwelling, commercial and retail units, not common 

areas.  For example, laundry rooms, saunas, workout rooms, etc., would not be assigned numbers. 
 Please provide each condo, suite, unit or apartment number. 

 

 Zoning - Planning 
 CPED staff has identified the following land use applications will be required for this development: 
 Variance to reduce the required off-street parking from 22 spaces to 18 spaces 
 Variance to increase the percentage of required parking spaces that may be satisfied by providing compact 

stalls 
 Variance to reduce the front yard setback along Grand Avenue South from the established setback created by 

connecting a line between the two adjacent structures from approximately 21.5 feet to 15 feet. 
 Variance to reduce the south interior side yard setback for the proposed structure 
 Variance to reduce the side yard setbacks from 5 feet to 2 and 3 feet 9 inches for an on-site parking area 
 Site plan review 
 The project requires approval by the City Planning Commission. Staff will continue to work with the 

applicant on compliance with Chapter 530 Site Plan Review, Chapter 541 Off-Street Parking and Loading and 
meeting the requirements per the site plan review application. 

 

 Parks - Forestry 
 Contact Craig Pinkalla (612-499-9233 cpinkalla@minneapolisparks.org. ) regarding any questions related to 

planting, removal or the process for protection of trees during construction in the city right of way. 
 Effective January 1, 2014, the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board adopted 

an update to the existing Parkland Dedication Ordinance. The adopted City of Minneapolis Parkland 
Dedication ordinance is located in Section 598.340 of the City's Land Subdivision ordinance: 

http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientId=11490.  
 As adopted, the fee in lieu of dedication for new residential units is $1,500 per unit (affordable units excluded 

per ordinance) and for commercial and industrial development it is $200 per development employee (as 
defined in ordinance). Any dedication fee (if required) must be paid at the time of building permit issuance. 

 There is also an administration fee that is 5% of the calculated park dedication fee. 
 As proposed, the calculated dedication fee is as follows: 
 Park Dedication Fee Calculation = 

 Residential (24 units x $1,521 per unit)   = $36,504 
 5% of $36,504 (Administration Fee)  = $  1,000 
 Total Park Dedication Administrative Fee:           $37,504 

 This is a preliminary calculation based on your current proposal; a final calculation will be made at the time 
of building permit submittal. 

 For further information, please contact Patty Murzyn 612-673-5827. 
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 Fire Safety 
 Provide required fire suppression system throughout building. 
 Fire department connection must be located on the address side of building and within 150 feet of a fire 

hydrant. 
 Provide required fire alarm system throughout building. 
 Provide and maintain fire apparatus access at all times. 

 

 Right of Way 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Right-Of-Way Division. 
 Note to the Applicant:  An encroachment permit shall be required for all streetscape elements in the Public 

right-of-way such as: plants & shrubs, planters, tree grates and other landscaping elements, sidewalk furniture 
(including bike racks and bollards), and sidewalk elements other than standard concrete walkways such as 
pavers, stairs, raised landings, retaining walls, access ramps, and railings (NOTE:  railings may not extend 
into the sidewalk pedestrian area).  Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information. 

 

 Street Design 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Street Design Division. 
 

 Sidewalk 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Sidewalk Inspections Division. 

 

 Traffic and Parking 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Traffic & Parking Services Division. 
 Note to the Applicant:  the parking lot and access to the Public alley appears to be very constricted; it is 

recommended that turning maneuvers for all vehicles types that will be using the parking lot be shown on the 
plans. 
 

 Water 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Water Maintenance & Distribution 

Division. 
 

 Sewer Design 
 Surface Drainage:  It is preferred that a majority of the drainage from the roof be directed to the front of lot, 

not towards the alley.  Roof and plumbing plans were not provided, however, please consider this in 
development of those plans.  There is a low point in the alley that may be susceptible to flooding. 

 Utility Connections:  It is preferred that the sanitary sewer connection be made at the existing manhole just 
downstream of the current proposed connection location.  Please revise the connection location.  The invert of 
the service at the structure should be above the spring line of the outgoing sewer, but no more than 2' above 
the crown of the outgoing sewer. 

 For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please 
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov.  
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 Construction Code Services 
 A Service Availability Charge (SAC) determination will need to be submitted to the Metropolitan Council for 

the proposed project. Please refer to this link for more information. 
http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/docs/sac_availability_charge.pdf.  

 There are no additional site comments at this time. 
 

 Historical Preservation Committee 
 There is no HPC flag on this property. HPC review is not required at this time. 

 

 Environmental Health 
 If impacted soil is encountered during site activities work will need to stop and notification provided to the 

MN State Duty officer at (615) 649-5451. 
 If dewatering is required during site construction see below for city permit requirements.  The highest 

groundwater level expected for this site should be determined and used in establishing the low point for 
finishing subgrade structures to prevent infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent 
dewatering system being installed. If a continuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must 
be approved as part of the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning. 

 No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city 
between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and 
state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for permit 
information. 

 Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary 
storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and 
discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or 
removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at 612-673-5807 for permit applications and 
approvals. 

 A review of the project, permits issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of 
equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the City of Minneapolis will occur for this 
project. 
 
 
 

 
 

END OF REPORT
 



 

 
 

 

 
 
04.09.2015 

 
City of Minneapolis 
Community Planning & Economic Development 
250 S Fourth Street Rm. #300 
ATTN:  Shanna M. Sether 
 
 
RE: 3535 – 3539 – 3543 Grand Avenue South 
 
Project Description:   The project sits on three properties, 3535 – 3539 – 3543 Grand Avenue S.   The 

property in vacant of any structures at this time.  The building is comprised of 24 one bedroom units.  

The units range in size from 460 square feet to 768 square feet.  Many of the units will be geared to 

more affordable budgets with the smaller sizing, and the possibility of reducing automobile dependence.  

The project will be promoting alternative transportation choices.   

 

The building design  is broken  into parts with primary  features facing Grand Avenue.   This portion  is 

intended  to approximate  the historical pattern of  three‐story apartments  in  the neighborhood, and 

matches the scale of the apartments directly to the west.  Grand Avenue has a two‐three story building 

rhythm mixed with single family and rental apartments with  individual front entrances, porches and 

stoops. This sizing approximates  the pattern of  the  large multifamily apartments along Grand.   The 

building is comprised of lap and metal siding.   

 

Unit Mix:  The building is comprised of 24 one bedroom units.  The units range in size from 460 square 

feet to 768 square feet.  The project is looking to attract a mix of residents, and a mixture of incomes 

and transit needs with the smaller units geared to a more affordable budget, with the second and third 

floor units designed with more glass to south exposure and attract a resident with more means.    

 

24 one bedroom units total 

 

 

 

Height:  The building is three stories and thirty‐five (35’) in height.   

Massing:  The building is massing is consistent with the adjacent apartment properties to the south and 

west along Grand Avenue. 

 
Parking:  Surface parking is located on the east side of the site. There are 18 total parking stalls.  



 

 

 standard compact handicap Total 
Parking 7 10 1 18 

 
 
Bicycle Parking:  A dedicated bike enclosure/repair is being provided on the southeast corner of the site.  
Ground mount bike loops : 8 stalls 
Exterior Bike Enclosure: 16 stalls 
 
Variances:   
 

1.  Front Yard Setback:   Variance to reduce the front yard setback along Grand Avenue South 
from the established setback created by connecting a line between the two adjacent structures 
from approximately 20 feet to 15 feet. 
• The project aligns with the property to the south, which is of similar scale, along Grand 

Avenue reinforcing and improving the street edge and public realm.  
• The property owner or authorized applicant proposed to use the property in a reasonable 

manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the 
comprehensive plan. The street edge is consistent with the fabric of the neighborhood and 
promotes a better connection to the pedestrian realm for the individual apartment dweller. 
This connection promotes greater street life as is consistent with single family dwellings. 

• The variance will not alter the essential character of the area and is not detrimental to 
health and safety.    

 
2. Parking Reduction / Setback / Compact Increase:   Variance to reduce the required off-street 

parking from 22 spaces to 18 spaces. Variance to increase the number of compact stalls. 
Variance to reduce the side yard setbacks from 5 feet to 1 and 2 feet 9 inches for an on-site 
parking area. 
 

• Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to 
the property.  Due to the compact nature of the site the surface parking was reduced.  The 
project site has the benefits of two adjacent transit bus lines as well as an on-site bicycle storage 
and repair enclosure to help offset the reduced parking.  

• The bicycle enclosure and perimeter privacy fence will mirror the adjacent property’s garages 
in order to mimic the adjacent scale along the alley and side yards.  The intent is to control light 
pollution, and add continuity to the site design.   

• The property owner or authorized applicant proposed to use the property in a reasonable 
manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the 

 
 



 

 
 

comprehensive plan. The proposal follows the intent of the ordinance by maintaining a more 

then 6’‐0” vertical separation from a dwelling unit and exterior parking stalls. 

 The variance will not alter the essential character of the area and is not detrimental to health 

and safety.   

 

3. Side Yard Setback:   Variance to reduce the south interior side yard setback for the proposed 

structure. 

 Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to 

the property. The east – west running lot lines are not perpendicular to Grand Avenue. In an 

effort  to  continue  the  urban  fabric we  have  placed  the  building  parallel  to Grand Avenue 

resulting in the southeast corner of the building to encroach into the sideyard by 8”.   

 The variance will not alter the essential character of the area and is not detrimental to health 

and safety.   

 

 

*Egress stair to the north will not be the primary entrance to the building and will be emergency only.  

(Variance to allow for a principal entrance facing an  interior side  lot  line from 15 feet to 9 feet (this 

variance will be required if the side entrance is not ‘emergency‐only’)) 

 

 

I believe all the necessary variance items have been described.  Please let me know if there 
are additional items or discrepancies. 
 

 

Please let me know if any of the items need additional information or clarifications. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
C O L L A G E   A R C H I T E C T S 
 
 
 
 
Joshua Jansen, Assoc. A.I.A. 
Vice President 
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Josh Jansen

From: Tony <Tony@landergroup.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 9, 2015 4:18 PM
To: elizabeth.glidden@minneapolismn.gov
Cc: andrew@moedingpartners.com; Josh Jansen
Subject: 3535/35939/3543 Grand Avenue South
Attachments: 150408 3535 Grand COW_PDR.PDF

Councilmember Glidden,  
In relation to the properties at 3535/3539/3543 Grand Avenue South in the Lyndale district of your ward, I am 
submitting the attached development package for your review and awareness.  We look forward to working with the 
respective city departments leading another positive development for the city of Minneapolis.   
 
For your reference, we have met informally with Mark Hinds of the Lyndale Neighborhood Association on March 12 and 
formally presented the project to the housing committee of the Lyndale Neighborhood Association on April 1.  Let me 
know should you have any questions. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Tony Kriha 

LANDERGROUP 
u r b a n    d e v e l o p m e n t  
3802 Nicollet Avenue South, Ste. 200 
Minneapolis, MN 55409 
612.986.2511 cell 
tony@landergroup.com 
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GRAND
APARTMENTS

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1/16” = 1’-0”

  >  24 DWELLING UNITS
      (ALL ONE BEDROOM)

  >  24 BICYCLE STALLS

  >  18 PARKING STALLS
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1. THIS PROJECT IS LESS THAN ONE ACRE AND AN MPCA NPDES

PERMIT IS NOT REQUIRED. AN EROSION CONTROL PERMIT IS REQUIRED

FROM THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS.

2. SEE SHEETS SW1.0 - SW1.3 FOR ALL EROSION CONTROL NOTES,

DESCRIPTIONS, AND PRACTICES.

3. SEE GRADING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL GRADING AND EROSION

CONTROL NOTES.

4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SWPPP IMPLEMENTATION,

INSPECTIONS, AND COMPLIANCE WITH NPDES PERMIT.

SWPPP NOTES:
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CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

SUPPLEMENTARY SITE SPECIFIC EROSION CONTROL NOTES:
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From: Tom Scott
To: Sether, Shanna M
Subject: Lander Group 3535 Grand Public Hearing
Date: Monday, May 18, 2015 3:34:45 PM

Hello,

I am a homeowner living at 3515 Harriet Ave and I received notice about the public hearing in 
regards to the proposed Lander Group development at 3535 Grand. I will be out of town during 
the hearing, so I wanted to voice my concerns by email.

My primary concern is the request for a variance to reduce the parking requirements.

We are a 1 car family, and street parking on the 3500 block of Harriet is already often at full or 
nearly full capacity. During snow emergencies, our street parking becomes totally overwhelmed 
by overflow from Grand Avenue, and 35th & 36th streets - all of which are snow emergency 
routes. Harriet avenue is one block from Grand, and half the residential structures on our block 
are apartments and condos. This means lots of cars looking for parking.

Please do not allow The Lander Group to compromise on their responsibilities to the community 
by giving them a 'pass' when it comes to providing adequate off street parking. As I said, street 
parking is already at capacity levels. 

Thank you,

Thomas Scott
3515 Harriet Ave
Minneapolis

mailto:spicyt@visi.com
mailto:Shanna.Sether@minneapolismn.gov
















 

Lyndale Neighborhood Association 
www.lyndale.org 

Lyndale Neighborhood Association 
3537 Nicollet Avenue South 
Minneapolis, MN  55408 
Phone:  (612) 824-9402 
www.lyndale.org 

 
 

 

 

 

May 29th, 2015 
 
Shanna Sether, Senior City Planner 
 
RE: Proposed Variances for 3535 Grand Avenue S  
 
To Ms. Sether, 
 
The Lyndale Neighborhood Association (LNA) is opposed to the requested variances.  The Lander Group has 
presented at several neighborhood meetings about the project. At our May Lyndale Neighborhood Meeting a 
motion was made to oppose the variances.  After a close vote, the motion to oppose the following variances 
was approved. 
 

 To reduce the off-street parking from the required 22 to 18 spaces 

 To increase the percentage of required parking spaces that may be satisfied by providing 
compact parking stalls 

 To reduce the front yard setback along Grand Avenue S 

 To reduce the south interior side yard setback for the proposed structure 

 To reduce the north interior side yard setback for the proposed parking area 

 To reduce the south interior side yard setback for the proposed parking area 
 
The primary concerns expressed at the meeting were regarding the water issue in the alley and a concern that 
this development will increase the severity of the problem; the lack of parking in the area; and the cost of the 
units. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions about the neighborhood’s position. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Mark Hinds 
Executive Director 
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